PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Carrasco et al. (2014). “Torrefaction of red oak,” BioResources 9(3), 5417-5437.  5417
Observed Kinetic Parameters during the Torrefaction of
Red Oak (Quercus rubra) in a Pilot Rotary Kiln Reactor
Juan C. Carrasco,a,b Gloria S. Oporto,a,b,* John Zondlo,c and Jingxin Wang a
The torrefaction of red oak (Quercus rubra) was performed in a pilot rotary
kiln reactor, and the apparent kinetic results were compared with the
results of torrefaction performed in a bench-scale fluidized reactor. Mass

35 L/min was used as the inerting gas. A total of 16 samples of red oak were prepared for
the torrefaction experiments; details of these experiments are presented in Table 2.
The raw material was introduced into the reactor when the system was at ambient
temperature. The rotation speed of the reactor was 1 rpm. The time/temperature profiles of
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Carrasco et al. (2014). “Torrefaction of red oak,” BioResources 9(3), 5417-5437.  5421
both the reactor and furnace were recorded simultaneously using thermocouples TIR-1 and
TCR, respectively (Fig. 1).
Fig. 1. Pilot experimental system
Table 2. Nomenclature and Parameters of Torrefied Red Oak
Name Torrefaction
temperature (ºC)
Torrefaction
time (min)
Number of runs
RO-250-20  250 20 1
RO-250-35  250 35 1
RO-250-50  250 50 1
RO-250-80  250 80 1
RO-275-20  275 20 1
RO-275-35  275 35 1
RO-275-50  275 50 1
RO-275-80  275 80 1
RO-300-20  300 20 1
RO-300-35  300 35 1
RO-300-50  300 50 1
RO-300-80  300 80 1
RO-325-20  325 20 1
RO-325-35  325 35 1
RO-325-50  325 50 1
RO-325-80  325 80 1
In each experiment the “heat-up” time prior to the onset of torrefaction (here
assumed to be 200 °C) from ambient temperature to 200 °C was approximately 25 min.
The subsequent total torrefaction time is composed of two components: i) a heating time
(th) of 20 min to go from 200 °C to the desired temperature and ii) a torrefaction period at